

FILED
03-25-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2016AP1688

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC., LYNDA COCHART, AMY COCHART, ROGER
DEJARDIN, SANDRA WINNEMUELLER AND CHAD COCHART,
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent-Appellant,

KINNARD FARMS, INC.,
Intervenor-Co-Appellant,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Intervenor

On Appeal by Certification by Wisconsin Court of Appeals
District II, Appeal No. 2016AP1688
Dane County Circuit Court Case No. 2015CV002633,
The Honorable John W. Markson, Presiding

**JOINT NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND
COMMERCE, MIDWEST FOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN
CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION, DAIRY BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN POTATO AND VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, WISCONSIN PAPER
COUNCIL, WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION, WISCONSIN
DAIRY ALLIANCE, AND VENTURE DAIRY COOPERATIVE**

Submitted by:

Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce

Lucas T. Vebber, SBN 1067543

L.Vebber@wmc.org

Corydon J. Fish, SBN 1095274

cfish@wmc.org

501 East Washington Avenue

Madison, WI 53703

608-258-3400

Great Lakes Legal Foundation

Robert I. Fassbender, SBN 1013985

fassbender@greatlakeslegalfoundation.org

10 East Doty Street, Suite 504

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 310-5315

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1
INTRODUCTION 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
 I. The Permit Conditions in This Case Are Rules That Cannot Be Implemented on a Case-By-Case Basis Through Permits. 2
 A. Rules Cannot Be Disguised as Permit Conditions to Avoid Statutory Rulemaking Requirements...... 3
 1. The Animal Unit Limit Permit Condition 5
 2. The Off-Site Monitoring Well Permit Condition..... 7
 B. Additionally, The Animal Unit Limit Is an Effluent Limit That Plainly Requires Rulemaking...... 9
 II. DNR Lacks Explicit Statutory Authority to Implement the Permit Conditions...... 10
CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens for Sensible Zoning, Inc. v. DNR, 90 Wis.2d 804, 280 N.W.2d 702 (1979) 4, 5
Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. DNR, 2001 WI App 170, 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720 10, 11, 14
Papa v. Wisconsin Department of Health Services, 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1, 946 N.W.2d 17 12
Watchmaking Examining Bd. v. Husar, 49 Wis. 2d 526, 182 N.W.2d 257, (1971) 4
Wisconsin Electric Power Co. v. DNR, 93 Wis. 2d 222, 287 N.W.2d 113 (1980) 5
Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm, 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 3, 12
Wisconsin Realtors Ass'n v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Wisconsin, 2015 WI 63, 363 Wis. 2d 430, 867 N.W.2d 364 3

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 283.31(4)(a)-(f) 15
Wis. Stat. §283.11(1) 10, 11
